

FILED

APR 28, 2017

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 34523-8-III
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Appellant,

vs.

STEVEN PAUL WHITE,
Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Maryann C. Moreno, Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT - AMENDED

SUSAN MARIE GASCH
WSBA No. 16485
P.O. Box 30339
Spokane, WA 99223-3005
(509) 443-9149
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ISSUE IN RESPONSE.....1

B. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

C. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE.....15

 The trial court did not abuse its discretion in granting the motion for new trial, as it is reasonable to conclude the erroneous introduction of an unadmitted surveillance video undermining Mr. White’s defense may have affected the jury’s verdict and thereby prejudiced him.....15

 1. Standard of review.....15

 2. A jury’s consideration of prejudicial evidence not admitted at trial violates a criminal defendant’s constitutional right to trial by a fair and impartial jury.....16

 3. It is reasonable to believe Mr. White may have been prejudiced by the jury’s consideration of inadmissible extrinsic evidence; thus, a new trial is required.....19

 4. No curative instruction could have dispelled the taint from the improper submission of prejudicial evidence.....24

 5. Appeal costs should not be awarded.....26

D. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491 (1968).....	17
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466, 85 S.Ct. 546, 13 L.Ed.2d 424 (1965).....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 307 F.3d 883 (5 th Cir. 1962).....	25
<i>Halverson v. Anderson</i> , 82 Wn.2d 746, 513 P.2d 827 (1973).....	18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint Petition of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	18, 24
<i>Richards v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 266, 796 P.2d 737 (1990), <i>review denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1014 (1991).....	18, 19, 22
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Boggs</i> , 33 Wn.2d 921, 207 P.2d 743 (1949), <i>overruled on other grounds by State v. Parr</i> , 93 Wn.2d 95, 606 P.2d 263 (1980).....	19
<i>State v. Boling</i> , 131 Wn. App. 329, 127 P.3d 740, <i>review denied</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1011 (2006).....	19, 23
<i>State v. Brent</i> , 30 Wn.2d 286, 191 P.2d 682 (1948).....	16
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 55 Wn. App. 44, 776 P.2d 1347 (1989).....	19, 20, 23
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 196 Wn. App. 644, 385 P.3d 184 (2016).....	26
<i>State v. Hager</i> , 171 Wn.2d 151, 248 P.3d 512 (2011).....	15
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 181 Wn.2d 170, 332 P.3d 408, 412 (2014), <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 30, 2014).....	16, 23
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576, 580 (2010).....	21

<i>State v. Miles</i> , 73 Wn.2d 67, 436 P.2d 198 (1968).....	24
<i>State v. Nolan</i> , 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000).....	26
<i>State v. Rinkes</i> , 70 Wn.2d 854, 425 P.2d 658 (1967).....	18
<i>State v. Pete</i> , 152 Wn.2d 546, 98 P.3d 803 (2004).....	18, 24, 26
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612, <i>rev. denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1034 (2016).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 55 Wn.2d 482, 348 P.2d 417 (1960).....	19
<i>State v. Stiltner</i> , 80 Wn.2d 47, 491 P.2d 1043 (1971).....	17
<i>State v. Tigano</i> . 63 Wn. App. 336, 818 P.2d 1369 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1021 (1992).....	20, 22
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 71 Wn.2d 895, 431 P.2d 221 (1967).....	16
<i>State v. Young</i> , 89 Wn.2d 613, 574 P.2d 1171, <i>cert. denied</i> 439 U.S. 870, 99 S.Ct. 200, 58 L.Ed.2d 182 (1978).....	16

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. 6.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. 14.....	17
U.S. Const. article III, section 2.....	17
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 3.....	17
Wash. Const. art. 1, §21.....	17
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 22.....	17

RCW 10.01.060.....17
RCW 10.73.160(1).....26, 28

Court Rules

CrR 6.1(a)17
RAP 14.2.....27
RAP 15.2(f).....27

Other Resources

Black's Law Dictionary 343 (5th ed.1979).....20
